December 31, 1999 filed on October 13, 2000. The results of operations for the
interim period presented is not necessarily indicative of the operating results
of the full year.

   20

EXHIBIT 99.2

   IVG CORP.
   COMBINED PROFORMA BALANCE SHEET - UNAUDITED
   JUNE 30, 2000

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   JUNE 30, 2000   ADJUSTMENTS   JUNE 30, 2000
   -------------   -----------   -------------

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   7,651,934   $   $   7,651,934
   Accounts receivable   10,934   10,934
   Inventories   91,198   91,198
   -----------------  ------------------   ------------------
   Total current assets   7,754,066   0   7,754,066

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET   57,845   57,845
RESTRICTED CASH   1,500,000   1,500,000
OTHER ASSETS   269,427   269,427
   -----------------  ------------------   ------------------
   $   9,581,338   $   0   $   9,581,338
   =================  ==================   ==================
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
   Accrued expenses   $   1,022,331   $   $   1,022,331
   Accounts payable   1,678,294   1,678,294
   Notes payable   3,559,496   3,559,496
   Income taxes payable   150,000   150,000
   -----------------  ------------------   ------------------

Edgar Filing: IVG CORP - Form 8-K/A

16

   Total current liabilities   6,410,121   0   6,410,121

LONG-TERM DEBT   1,500,000   1,500,000
PREFERRED STOCK   13,941,468   (11,759,649)(a)   2,181,819
MINORITY INTEREST   0   (25,117)(b)   (25,117)
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
   Common stock   2,230,107   (1,948,602)(c)   281,505
   Additional paid in capital   2,706,451   31,772,959 (d)   34,479,410
   Accumulated deficit   (17,206,809)   (18,039,591)(e)   (35,246,400)
   -----------------  ------------------   ------------------
   Total shareholders' equity (deficit)   (12,270,251)   11,784,766   (485,485)
   -----------------  ------------------   ------------------
   $   9,581,338   $   0   $   9,581,338
   =================  ==================   ==================
See accompanying notes. 1

   1

   IVG CORP.
   COMBINED PROFORMA STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS - UNAUDITED

   PRO FORMA
   YEAR ENDED   YEAR ENDED
   DECEMBER 31,   PRO FORMA   DECEMBER 31,
   1999   Adjustments   1999
   ------------------  -------------------   ------------------

Revenues   $   464,740   $   $   464,740
Interest income   0   0
   ------------------  -------------------   ------------------
   Total revenues   464,740   0   464,740
Costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold   181,303   181,303
General and administrative   685,517   685,517
Engineering and development   24,000   24,000
In process technology   0   18,039,591 (f)   18,039,591
Settlement of lawsuit   760,200   760,200
Interest expense   840,346   840,346
Legal and litigation costs   0   0
Additional payments to note holders   0   0
   ------------------  -------------------   ------------------
   2,491,366   18,039,591   20,530,957
   ------------------  -------------------   ------------------
Net earnings before taxes   (2,026,626)   (18,039,591)   (20,066,217)
Income taxes   0   0
   ------------------  -------------------   ------------------
Net earnings   $   (2,026,626)  $   (18,039,591)   $   (20,066,217)
   ==================  ===================   ==================

See accompanying notes. 2

   2

Edgar Filing: IVG CORP - Form 8-K/A

17

   IVG CORP.
   COMBINED PROFORMA STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS - UNAUDITED

   SIX MONTHS
   ENDED JUNE 30, 2000
   -------------------

Revenues   $   175,996